of which finance costs (644) (585) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (585) 9,2
Profit (loss) before income taxes = EBT 405 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 (87,4)
Income taxes (310) (79) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (79) 74,5
Profit (loss) after income taxes from continuing
operations 95 (28) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (28) n.a.
Discontinued operations
Profit (loss) after income taxes from discontinued
operations 369 462 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 462 25,2

Profit (loss) 464 434 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 434 (6,5)
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests (11) 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86 n.a.
Net profit (loss) 475 348 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 348 (26,7)
EBITDA 3.361 3.018 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.018 (10,2)
Special factors (533) (775) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (775) (45,4)
EBITDA adjusted for special factors 3.894 3.793 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.793 (2,6)

MINUS PLUS
numbers Acquisition effects Deconsolidation effects
reported

IR Backup Q2 2011.xls Page 14

DT Group.
Change in the composition of the Group in the current year.

Total % Pro forma
effect Pro H1/11

forma reported

millions of € H1/10 H1/11 Total Ger Europe USA Sys GHS Total Ger Europe USA Sys GHS H1/11 H1/10
Continuing operations
Net revenue 23.348 21.798 0 0 0 0 0 0 758 0 758 0 0 0 758 22.556 (3,4)
Profit (loss) from operations = EBIT 2.598 2.038 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 0 168 0 0 0 168 2.206 (15,1)
Profit (loss) from financial activities (1.423) (1.397) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (254) 0 (254) 0 0 0 (254) (1.651) (16,0)
of which finance costs (1.241) (1.169) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (248) 0 (248) 0 0 0 (248) (1.417) (14,2)
Profit (loss) before income taxes = EBT 1.175 641 0 0 0 0 0 0 (86) 0 (86) 0 0 0 (86) 555 (52,8)
Income taxes (550) (198) 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6 0 0 0 6 (192) 65,1
Profit (loss) after income taxes from continuing
operations 625 443 0 0 0 0 0 0 (80) 0 (80) 0 0 0 (80) 363 (41,9)
Discontinued operations
Profit (loss) after income taxes from discontinued
operations 704 571 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 571 (18,9)

Profit (loss) 1.329 1.014 0 0 0 0 0 0 (80) 0 (80) 0 0 0 (80) 934 (29,7)
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 87 186 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 186 n.a.
Net profit (loss) 1.242 828 0 0 0 0 0 0 (80) 0 (80) 0 0 0 (80) 748 (39,8)
EBITDA 7.043 6.452 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 0 168 0 0 0 168 6.620 (6,0)
Special factors (733) (950) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (5) 0 (5) 0 0 0 (5) (955) (30,3)
EBITDA adjusted for special factors 7.776 7.402 0 0 0 0 0 0 173 0 173 0 0 0 173 7.575 (2,6)

MINUS PLUS
numbers Acquisition effects Deconsolidation effects
reported

IR Backup Q2 2011.xls Page 15

Consolidated statement of financial position.
Assets.

millions of € Note 30.06.2010 30.09.2010 31.12.2010 31.03.2011 30.06.2011 y.o.y. %
Current assets 15.471 13.918 15.243 46.976 47.629 n.a.

Cash and cash equivalents 1.839 2.074 2.808 1.676 2.744 49,2
Trade and other receivables 7.236 7.080 6.889 4.658 4.643 (35,8)
Current recoverable income taxes 238 221 224 125 102 (57,1)
Other financial assets 2.808 1.525 2.372 2.201 2.023 (28,0)
Inventories 1.290 1.293 1.310 899 823 (36,2)
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 84 75 51 35.665 35.780 n.a.